
VOL. XLVIII, #1
APR-MAY-JUN, 2013

WICHITA, KS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/genweb/mhgs/index.html 

(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

President .................................................... Roy Hughes ....................................... barnstall@cox.net 

First Vice-President ..................................... Helen Burt ......................................... hhb669@cox.net 

Second Vice-President ............................. Dan Anderson ................ dan_anderson50@hotmail.com 

Third Vice-President ...................................... OPEN ........................................................................  

Secretary  ................................................... Elaine Sunde .................................. elaine@sunde3.com 

Treasurer ................................................... Janet Sherman .................. janet-sherman@sbcglobal.net 

Librarian ..................................................... Julia Langel ....................... genealogy@julialangel.com 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

Alert Editor ............................................. Lucille Williams ..............................lwilliams45@cox.net 

Building and Grounds ............................. Vince Marshall ....................... marshallfam@prodigy.net 

Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ......................... bevjackson20@gmail.com 

Publicity................................................... Francene Sharp ................................. fsharp1080@att.net 

Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ........................ ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 

Technology .............................................. Vince Hancock ........................... quakerwiz@gmail.com 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   

Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 

Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 

House drawing by Sharon Korst 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 1 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 

The Register is published quarterly by the 

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-

ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-

alogy and regional history to its members 

and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-

gust 15, November 15, and February 15. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 

for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 

Register each quarter.  Dues received after 

the publication date will receive back is-

sues for that year with the next regular 

mailing. 

Membership Year –  

April 1 through March 31 

Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 

Libraries ............................ $20.00 / $40.00 

Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 

Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 

Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 

One time only 

Life (single)................................... $300.00 

Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 

Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-

ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 

$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 

Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 

publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 

with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 

editing.  Every effort is made to publish 

accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 

Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 

will not assume responsibility for errors on 

the part of the contributor.  We are not 

responsible for publishing rights of con-

tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 

articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 

2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 

for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-

tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 

Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 

A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 
 

Volume XLVIII #1 
APR-MAY-JUN 2013 

Table Of Contents 

 

 
ED. NOTE: ................................................................................................. 2 
SCHARNHORST PEDIGREE CHART ...................................................... 3 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY ........................................... 4 
IN MEMORY OF… .................................................................................. 10 
SMITH FAMILY RECIPE ......................................................................... 11 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY ....................... 12 
MICHEL FAMILY RECIPE ...................................................................... 17 
MARRIAGE RECORDS .......................................................................... 18 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 74 ................................................. 22 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 75 ................................................. 23 
18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ....................................... 24 
OCCIDENTAL HOTEL IN 1888 ............................................................... 28 
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ................................................................. 29 
INDEX ...................................................................................................... 30 
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ............................................................... 32 

 

Library/Office Location: 

 

1203 N. Main 

Wichita, Kansas 67203 

(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 2 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Ed. Note: 
 

The calendar says it’s almost summer here in Kansas, and I have been dreading the start of those tri-

ple-digit temperatures like we’ve had for the past couple of years.  Here’s hoping we don’t break more 

of those heat-related records this year! 

Due to the slow response (so far) to the cookbook project I’m sure you’ve read about, I have been 

given permission by Roy Hughes to print his aunt’s family recipe for what sounds like an absolutely 

yummy vannila pie in this issue of the Register.  Thanks, Roy, and anytime Aunt Jennie wants to bake a 

pie for the MHGS board meeting, you can count on me to be there!    I’m also printing my mother-in-

law’s family recipe for German potato salad in this issue.  I haven’t tried making a batch yet, but I’m 

sure I will sometime soon! 

New member Jim Scharnhorst has provided his pedigree chart for publication on page 3.  Even 

though he’s very new to MHGS, Jim has already volunteered to lead a discussion group on Ances-

try.com on the third Saturday of every month starting at 10 AM; you’ll find more information about this 

discussion group on page 29.  If you’re interested, please call the library at 316-264-3611 and let us 

know you plan to attend.  Thanks, Jim, for sharing your knowledge and expertise with other family his-

tory researchers. 

The first Saturday in July (July 6), Dan Anderson will be giving a special presentation on Kansas 

military records research at 10 AM , and the first Saturday in August (August 3) at 10 AM, Michele 

Pugh of Leila Ebenezer Handmade Books will be giving instructions on making your own handmae 

books.  Both presentations sound interesting to me!  You’ll find more information on page 29, and 

again, please call the library at 316-264-3611 to let us know you plan to attend. 

As you can tell from the nearly seven page long list of books that starts on page 4, our dedicated li-

brarian, Julia Langel, has been a very busy lady!  She’s also been busy sorting through the boxes and 

boxes of items donated to MHGS that have been lacking a home on the shelves so far.  Next time you’re 

at the library, be sure to take a look at the overwhelmed New Books shelves on the main floor of the li-

brary.  Thanks for all your hard work, Julia! 

Michelle Enke, in the basement at the downtown Wichita Public Library, has also been busy this 

year.  Her list, starting on page 12, isn’t quite as long as Julia’s, but there are some interesting new 

books I’ll be stopping in to peruse. 

Betty Heidt, a Life member with her husband Paul, and very active for many years when her health 

was better, passed away in early April.  When I first became a member of MHGS, one of the major 

fundraising activities of the Society was sponsoring Bingo sessions once or twice a week.  Betty and 

Paul were instrumental in that effort, it seems to me they worked just about every Bingo session MHGS 

sponsored.  Betty and Paul have contributed much more to MHGS besides working Bingo, but then I 

haven’t been a member all that long, just 

20 years or so, so I can give you a com-

plete list of all the things the Heidts have 

done to support MHGS. 

Well, that’s about it for this issue.  I 

hope each one of you has a delightful 

summer, with no 100+ temperatures this 

year!  See you in August! 

 

Ann Hathaway Boll 

Register Editor 

 ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 3 

SCHARNHORST PEDIGREE CHART 
 

 



 

Page 4 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 4 

New Materials in the MHGS Library 
Compiled by Julia Langel 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

A-180-004 

 

Atlas of Shelby Co. and the State of Illinois 

A-190-008 Geil, Leamings & Cathcart Map of Laporte Co Indiana (1993 reprint) 

A-190-009 

LaPorte County Historical 

Society 

Combined 1874, 1907, 1921 Atlases of LaPorte County Indiana & 1892 

Platbook 

A-210-014 

 

Standard Atlas of Harper County, Kansas 

A-210-015 Cram, George F. Cram's Superior Reference Atlas of Kansas and the World 

A-210-016 

VanCoevern, Clapsaddle & 

Immenschuh A Self Guided Auto Tour of The Fort Hays - Fort Dodge Road 

A-210-017 

VanCoevern, J. &  

Clapsaddle, D. 

A Self Guided Auto Tour of the Santa Fe Trail in Pawnee, Edwards, and 

Ford 

A-210-018 Geo. A. Ogle & Co. Standard Atlas of Barber County Kansas 

A-210-019 Geo. A. Ogle & Co. Standard Atlas of Reno County Kansas 

A-210-020 Edwards, John P. Historical Atlas of Harvey County Kansas (reprint) 

A-210-021 Geo. A. Ogle & Co. Standard Atlas of Sumner County Kansas 

A-210-022 

 

Ownership Maps of Sedgwick County Kansas 

A-390-002 

 

Standard Atlas of Grant County, Oklahoma 

A-460-003 Beers, F. W. Atlas of Windsor Co. Vermont (1969 reprint) 

A-460-003 Beers, F. W. Atlas of Addison Co. Vermont 

A-600-016 DeBruin, Richard 100 Topographic Maps Illustrating Physiographic Features 

A-600-017 Franzwa, Gregory M. Maps of the Oregon Trail 

A-600-018 Fite, E.D. & Freeman, A A Book of Old Maps (1969 reprint) 

A-600-019 

 

Auto Trails and Commercial Survey of the United States 

A-600-020 Morgan, Dale L Rand McNally's Pioneer Atlas of the American West 

A-600-021 Franzwa, Gregory M. Maps of the Santa Fe Trail 

A-620-022 Whitfield, Peter The Image of the World: 20 Centuries of World Maps 

A-620-023 Goss, John Blaeu's The Grand Atlas of the 17th Century World 

A-620-024 Goss, John 

The Mapping of North America: Three Centuries of Map-Making  

1500-1860 

A-620-025 Gardner, Joseph L. Reader's Digest Atlas of the World 

A-620-026 

Branom, FK, Smith, LE & 

James, F New International Atlas of the World: War Edition 

A-670-002 Rand McNally Atlas of the American Revolution 

G-B-133 

Trumpp, Opal & Zipse, 

Mildred 

1859-1991 Bohnenblust: The Families of Johannes Bohnenblust & Ma-

ria Rickli 

G-B-134 

Bortz, Helen Elaine  

Burgess 

Nothing "Boring" About This Family: Descendants of William C.  

Boring 

G-B-135 

Bortz, Helen Elaine  

Burgess 

Descendants of Ernest Fredrich Bortz and Anna Christine Wilhelmina 

Struck 

G-B-136 Seaver, J. Montgomery The Baker Genealogy 

G-B-137 Peterson, Dorothy B. 

Blue Ridge Heritage: Burnett, Branscome, Hylton, Cox, Slaughter and 

Related 

G-C-121 

Bortz, Helen Elaine  

Burgess 

Descendants of Michael Coalman Through Daniel Coleman and Mary 

Nott 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 5 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

G-C-122 VanScyoc, Mary Chance A Lifetime of Chances 

G-C-123 Tilley, Mary Ethel 

Cossart or Cozart: A Brief Gen. and Hist. Sketch of the Name and  

Family 

G-E-033 Louis H. Everts Co. Biographical Sketches of James Embree, Philip Price and Eli K. Price 

G-E-034 Seaver, J. Montgomery The Evans Genealogy 

G-F-039 Granger, Don William C. Farmer, Lawyer 

G-G-068 Schmitt, Etta S. Genealogy of Johann Gerbrandt (1808 - 1881) 

G-H-130 Haworth, James R. George Haworth and Some of His Descendants 

G-H-131 Derby, Perley 

The Hutchinson Family: Or the Descendants of Barnard Hutchinson  

(reprint) 

G-H-132 Hulston, John K. An Ozarks Lawyer's Story 1946-1976 

G-H-133 Hobbs, William Autobiography of William Hobbs 

G-K-039 

Bortz, Helen Elaine  

Burgess Descendants of Hans Nicolaus Koplentz and Anna Katrina Ortin 

G-M-086 Mills, Paul Mills Family History: Quaker and Other Early Arrivals 

G-N-022 Van Name, Elmer Garfield Anthony Nelson: Seventeenth Century Pennsylvania and New Jersey... 

G-S-141 Stout, Wayne D. 

Our Pioneer Ancestors: Gen. and Bio. Histories of the Cox-Stout  

Families 

G-S-142 See, A. N. Autobiography of A. N. See, D.D. 80 Years Old (2003 reprint) 

G-W-110 Fields, Connie Interviews with the Children of Thomas M. Woodard 

G-W-111 Williams, Mardo Maude (1883 - 1993): She Grew Up with the Country 

I-024 

Bridgwater, W. &  

Sherwood, E. J. The Columbia Encyclopedia 

I-241 Jackson, Buzzy Shaking the Family Tree 

R-040-046 Wilson, Jaunita Cemeteries, Our Heritage 

R-050-013 Nordland, Ole J. Coachella Valley's Golden Years 

R-060-121 Crow, Jeffrey J. 

A Chronicle of North Carolina During the American Revolution  

1763-1789 

R-060-122 Calhoon, Robert M. Religion and the American Revolution in North Carolina 

R-060-123 Troxler, Carole Watterson The Loyalist Experience in North Carolina 

R-180-169 Thomas, Barbara Rentfro Cemetery, Effinham Co., IL 

R-180-170 Thomas, Barbara J. Greenwood Cemetery, Assumption, Christian, Illinois 

R-180-171 Thomas, Barbara J. Pleasant View Cemetery, Assumption, Christian, Illinois 

R-180-172 Thomas, Barbara J. St. Mary's Cemetery, Assumption, IL, Christian County 

R-180-173 Thomas, Barbara J. Jordan Cemetery [Shelbyville, IL] 

R-180-174 Thomas, Barbara J. St. Michaels Cemetery, Sigel Township [Shelby Co, IL] 

R-180-175 Boedecker & Thomas Hubbartt Cemetery [Shelby Co., IL] 

R-180-176 Lupton, Donna Robinson Creek Cemetery [Shelby Co, IL] 

R-180-177 Thomas, Barbara J. St. Paul Cemetery [Shelby Co, IL] 

R-190-184 Sexton, Naomi Keith Clark County [Indiana] Cemeteries 

R-190-192 

 

The Hoosier Journal of Ancestry Jefferson Co Special Volume 2 

R-190-193 

 

The Hoosier Journal of Ancestry Jennings Co Special Volume 2 

R-200-068 Greene Co [IA] Gen Soc Greene County, Iowa, Scranton Township Cemetery 

R-200-069 Greene Co [IA] Gen Soc Greene County Iowa Births Book 1: 1880 - 1891 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 6 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

R-200-069 Greene Co [IA] Gen Soc Greene County Iowa Births Book 2: 1891 - 1897 

R-200-070 Iowa Genealogical Society 

Iowa Cemeteries Area 1: Davis, Des Moines, Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, 

Lee Co 

R-200-070 Iowa Genealogical Society 

Iowa Cemeteries Area 4: Appanoose, Clarke, Decatur, Lucas, Madison, 

Mahaska Cos 

R-200-070 Iowa Genealogical Society 

Iowa Cemeteries Area 5: Boone, Dallas, Grundy, Hamilton, Hardin,  

Jasper, Marshall 

R-200-070 Iowa Genealogical Society 

Iowa Cemeteries Area 8: Audubon, Calhoun, Carroll, Crawford, Greene, 

Guthrie, Ida 

R-200-071 Pioneer Sons & Daughters 

Polk County, Iowa Four Mile Township Cemeteries: Rising Sun &  

Stuart 

R-200-072 Greene Co [IA] Gen Soc Greene County, Iowa, Jackson & Bristol Township Cemeteries 

R-200-073 Guthrie Co Gen Society Guthrie County Iowa Death Records 29 April 1880 - 31 December 1915 

R-210-587 Miner, Steve Santa Fe Trail Markers in Kansas 

R-210-588 

Miller, Langsdorf &  

Richmond Kansas: A Pictorial History 

R-210-589 Driscoll, Charles B. Kansas Irish (2011 illustrated reprint) 

R-210-590 

Ostertag, John & Ostertag, 

Enid 

Marriage Licenses Issued in Atchison County, KS to Residents of  

Surrounding 

R-210-591 

Bisel, D. G. & Martin, M. 

M. Kansas Forts & Bases: Sentinels on the Prairie 

R-210-592 Silver, Diane [Ed] Kansas Storms: Destruction, Tragedy & Recovery 1991 

R-210-593 Hatteberg, Larry Larry Hatteberg's Kansas People 

R-210-594 

 

Feist Yellow Book North Central Kansas 2008-2009 

R-210-CL 01 Tucker, Jan The Moundbuilder 1964 

R-210-CL 01 

 

The Moundbuilder 1990 

R-210-CL 02 

 

Arkansas City, Kansas City Directory 1975 

R-210-CL 02 

 

Arkansas City, Kansas City Directory 1979 

R-210-CL 02 

 

Arkansas City, Kansas City Directory 1983 

R-210-CL 02 

 

Arkansas City, Kansas City Directory 1985 

R-210-CL 02 

 

Arkansas City, Kansas City Directory 1976 

R-210-CR 01 

 

Kansas State College of Pittsburg Alumnian 1976 

R-210-DG 01 

 

The Jayhawker 

R-210-DG 01 Nichols, Raymond The Jayhawker 1925 

R-210-DG 01 Anderson, Clifford [Ed] The Jayhawker 1927 

R-210-DG 01 Cahal, Mac. F. [Ed] The Jayhawker 1929 

R-210-DG 02 

 

The Forty-Niner 1909 

R-210-EL 01 

 

The Reveille 1969 

R-210-EL 01 

 

The Reveille 1971 

R-210-EL 01 

 

The Reveille 1972 

R-210-EL 01 

 

The Reveille 1973 

R-210-GW 01  Red and Blue 1919 

R-210-HV 01 Waltner, Rachel Brick and Mortar: A History of Newton, Kansas 

R-210-LY 01 Eisenhauer, Cindy Sunflower 1970 

R-210-MN 01  Peabody High School 1881 - 1961 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 7 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

R-210-MN 02 Jost, Viola W. Marion County Educational Directory 1965 - 1966 

R-210-MN 03  Alexanderwohl Mennonite Church Yearbook 1956 

R-210-MN 04  

Bethel Chapter No. 221 Order of the Easter Star Diamond Jubilee  

Program 

R-210-NO 01 

 

First United Methodist Church Directory 1971 

R-210-NS 01 

 

The Bronco 1949 

R-210-NS 01 

 

The Bronco 1950 

R-210-NS 01 

 

The Bronco 1953 

R-210-NS 01 

 

Senior Sextette 1947 

R-210-NS 02 

 

The Eagle 1960 

R-210-RL 01 Arnold, Mary Margaret Royal Purple 1943 

R-210-RL 01 

 

Royal Purple 1955 

R-210-RL 01 

 

Royal Purple 1989 

R-210-RL 02 Wilson, J. Robert Kansas State University Endowment Honor Roll 

R-210-RL 03 Jones, Carolyn 

The First One Hundred Years: A History of the City of Manhattan,  

Kansas 

R-210-RL 04 Haines, Richard D. [Ed] Decade of the Sixties: Kansas State University 1960-1970 

R-210-RN 01 

 

Allagaroo 1968 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1923 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1929 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1972 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1984 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1986 

R-210-SA 01 R. L. Polk & Co Salina Kansas City Directory 1987 

R-210-SG 02 Anderson, Daniel G. 347 North Dellrose Avenue: The Home That Chili Built 

R-210-SG 03 

 

Friends University Alumni Directory 1969 

R-210-SG 03 

 

Friends University Alumni Directory 1980 

R-210-SG 04 

 

OK Panthers PTA Year Book and Directory 1971-72 

R-210-SG 05 

 

Pearl Kenseler School Directory and Yearbook 1966-67 

R-210-SG 06 

 

Municipal University of Wichita Parnassus 1947 

R-210-SG 06 

 

WSU Parnassus 1970 

R-210-SG 06 

 

Parnassus 1971 

R-210-SG 06 

 

WSU Parnassus 1976 

R-210-SG 06 

 

WSU Parnassus 1977 

R-210-SG 07 Miner, Craig Garvey, Inc.: Expectations to Equity 1959-1973 

R-210-SG 08 

 

The Talisman 1968 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1950 - 1951 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1951 - 1952 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1952 - 1953 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1953 - 1954 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1954 - 1955 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1955 - 1956 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1956 - 1957 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 8 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1958 - 1959 

R-210-SG 09 

 

The Twentieth Century Club Yearbook 1960 - 1961 

R-210-SG 10 

 

Plymouth Congregational Church Directory 1969 

R-210-SG 11 

 

Central Christian Church B Square Class Directory 1979 

R-210-SG 12 

 

Calvary United Methodist Church 1876 - 1976 

R-210-SN 01 Dickinsheets, Marjorie Highlander 1946 

R-210-SN 01 Palm, Michelle Highlander 1966 

R-210-SN 02 

 

Washburn Kaw 1933 

R-210-SN 02 

 

Washburn Kaw 1934 

R-210-SN 02 

 

Washburn Kaw 1935 

R-220-185 Teague, Barbara [Ed] Guide to Kentucky Archival and Manuscript Collections Volumes 1 & 2 

R-220-186 Wayne Co Hist Soc All On Board: A Bicentennial Tour of Historic Wayne County Kentucky 

R-220-187 

KY Historical Records 

Survey (WPA) Guide to Public Vital Records in Kentucky 

R-220-188 Eakle, Arlene H. Kentucky, Volume 1 

R-220-189 Elliott, Wendy Guide to Kentucky Genealogical Research 

R-220-190 Richardson, William C. An Administrative History of Kentucky Courts to 1850 

R-220-191 

KY Dept for Libraries and 

Archives The Guide to Kentucky Archival and Manuscript Repositories 

R-220-192 

Harrodsburg Historical  

Society Marriage Bonds and Consents 1831 - 1850 Mercer County, Kentucky 

R-220-193 Taylor, Philip Fall A Calendar of the Warrants for Land in Kentucky (1975 reprint) 

R-250-125 Smith, Dawn Beitler Baltimore County Marriage Licenses 1777-1798 [Maryland] 

R-250-126 Scharf, J. Thomas History of Western Maryland, Volume 1 (1995 reprint) 

R-250-126 Scharf, J. Thomas History of Western Maryland, Volume 2 (1995 reprint) 

R-250-127 Long, Helen Index to Scharf's History of Western Maryland 

R-290-16 

Lipscomb, A. S. & 

Hutchinson, K. S. Tracing Your Mississippi Ancestors 

R-300-218 Hodges, Nadine Marriage Records of Platte County, Missouri Volume 1:1839 - 1855 

R-300-225 Ellsberry, Elizabeth Prather Cemetery Records of Saline County, Missouri, Volume 7 

R-300-226 

Clyde, Mrs. Maurice & 

Lorimer, Mrs. Ridge Park Cemetery of Marshall, Saline County, Missouri, Part 1 

R-300-226 

Clyde, Mrs. Maurice & 

Lorimer, Mrs. Ridge Park Cemetery of Marshall, Saline County, Missouri, Part 2 

R-300-226 

Clyde, Mrs. Maurice & 

Lorimer, Mrs. Ridge Park Cemetery of Marshall, Saline County, Missouri, Part 3 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 1: Slater City Cemetery 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] 

Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 1, Supp: Slater City  

Cemetery 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 2 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 3 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 4 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 9 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Supplement to v2, 3, 4 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 5 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 6 

R-300-227 

Haynes, S. & Campbell, D. 

[Comp] Saline County, Missouri Cemeteries, Volume 7 

R-300-228 

 

Marshall, Missouri Sesquicentennial 1839-1989 

R-300-229 

Cass County Historical  

Society 

Cass (Van Buren) County, Missouri Marriage Records 1836-1881  

Volume 1 

R-300-229 

Cass County Historical  

Society 

Cass (Van Buren) County, Missouri Marriage Records 1836-1881  

Volume 2 

R-300-230 Ellsberry, Elizabeth Prather Buchanan County, Missouri, Marriage Records 1839-1855 

R-300-231 Thompson, M. M. 

Buchanan County, Missouri, Cemetery Records, V 2: Bloomington, 

Rush, Wayne 

R-300-232 Herron, Elsie Eagleville [MO] Memories 1851-1969 

R-300-233 Burgess, Roy Early Missourians and Kin 

R-300-234 Olson, Edna M. Historical Saint Charles, Missouri 

R-300-235 Northwest Mo Gen Society Buchanan County Missouri Probate Index 1839 - 1900 

R-300-236 Northwest Mo Gen Society Buchanan County Missouri Probate Index to Wills 

R-300-237 Northwest Mo Gen Society Buchanan County Missouri Deaths 1883 - 1893 

R-300-238 Rice, Cecy Original Land Purchases of Howard County, Missouri 1819-1858 

R-300-239 Swofford, Bertha Wright The Light Shineth: History of Central Presbyterian Church 1857-1957 

R-350-066 Maring, Norman H. Baptists in New Jersey 

R-370-088 

Santvoord, Halsey &  

Becker History of Schenectady County (1996 reprint) 

R-370-089 Van Laer, A. J. F. [Ed] Settlers of Rensselaerswyck 1630-1658 

R-380-034 

 

First Families of Ohio Official Roster, Volume 2 

R-380-155 

 

Butler County Ohio Ancestor Charts, Vol 3 

R-380-243 Miller, David G. Across the Years: A History of the Salem German Reformed Church 

R-380-263 

 

Warren County Ohio Cemetery Vol 6: Old Cemeteries from Eight 

Townships 

R-380-275 Stickley, P. & Kiser, J. 

Early Settlers of Champaign County [Ohio] and Surrounding Areas, 

Volume 1 

R-380-276 Gibson, Dr. R. R. Harrisonville, Ohio: My Home Town 

R-380-277 Wolf, Carolyn Zogg 

Monroe County, Ohio: The First Twenty Years Commissioners' Journal 

1815-35 

R-380-278 Tuscarawas Co Gen Soc 

Tuscarawas County, Ohio, Cemeteries V6: Oxford, Rush, Washington, 

Perry Twp 

R-380-279 Tuscarawas Co Gen Soc Tuscarawas County, Ohio, Marriages Volume 1: 1808 - 1844 

R-380-280 Winter, Nevin O. A History of Northwest Ohio, Volume 1 

R-430-147 Jacobs, David L. Leaves from the Beech Grove 

R-470-338 Lee Co Hist & Gen Soc Cemeteries of Lee County Virginia, Volume 1 

R-470-338 Lee Co Hist & Gen Soc Cemeteries of Lee County Virginia, Volume 2 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 10 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Accession 

Number Author Title 

R-480-072 Marion Co Gen Club 

Monongalia County, West Virginia Death Records, Volumes 1 & 2 

1853-1899 

R-490-013 Perry, Fredi [Ed] Kitsap County: The Year of the Child 

R-600-030 Kohn, Rita [Ed] Full Steam Ahead: Reflections on the Impact of the First Steamboat ... 

R-600-031 Rouse, Parke Jr. The Great  Wagon Road: From Philadelphia to the South 

R-605-017 Briggs, Martin S. The Homes of the Pilgrim Fathers in England and America (1620-1685) 

R-605-018 Earle, Alice Morse Home Life in Colonial Days (2000 reprint) 

R-610-125 Burt, Robert Kansas Society, SAR Patriots' Registry and History of the Kansas SAR 

R-620-209 Smith, Frank The Lives And Times Of Our English Ancestors Volume 2 

R-620-243 Irvine, Sherry Your English Ancestry 

R-620-244 Howard, J. J. & Crisp, F. A. Visitation of Ireland (1973 reprint) 

R-620-245 Smith, Frank A Genealogical Gazetteer of Engand 

R-620-246 Herber, Mark D. 

Ancestral Trails: The Complete Guide to British Genealogy and Family 

History 

R-620-247 Camp, Anthony J. My Ancestors Came with the Conqueror 

R-630-110 Lavender, Abraham D. 

French Hugenots: From Mediterranean Catholics to White Anglo-Saxon 

Protestants 

R-630-111 Scouloudi, Irene Huguenots in Britain and Their French Background, 1550 - 1800 

R-650-078 Coldham, Peter Wilson 

American Wills & Administrations in the Prerogative Court of  

Caterbury 

R-650-079 Wareing, John 

Emigrants to America: Indentured Servants Recruited in London  

1718-1733 

R-650-080 Turk, Marion G. The Quiet Adventurers in North America Part 1 

R-650-080 Turk, Marion G. The Quiet Adventurers in North America Part 2 

R-650-081 Holdcamper, Forrest R. 

Special Lists Number 22: List of American-Flag Merchant Vessels... 

Volume 1 

R-650-081 Holdcamper, Forrest R. 

Special Lists Number 22: List of American-Flag Merchant Vessels... 

Volume 2 

R-650-081 Holdcamper, Forrest R. 

Special Lists Number 22: List of American-Flag Merchant Vessels... 

Volume 3 

R-670-222 Hughes, Mark The Unpublished Roll of Honor 

R-670-223 

 

A Census of Pensioners For Revolutionary or Military Services (1965 

Reprint) 

S-210-HP 01 

 

Obituaries from The Attica Independent 1999-2005 

S-210-SG 03 

 

Obituaries from Mount Hope Clarion, 1993 - 2004 

 

In Memory Of… 
Betty L. (Wingate) Heidt 

11 July 1933 – 7 April 2013 

Betty and her husband Paul are Life members of MHGS and were involved,  

active supporters when their health permitted.  We extend our deepest  

sympathy to Betty’s family and friends at this sad time. 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 11 

Vanilla Pie Filling: 

1 cup sugar 

1/4 cup flour 

1/4 cup cornstarch 

dash salt 

2 eggs 

Mix dry ingredients well and slowly add 4 cups of milk. Cook over 

medium heat, stirring constantly until thickened and bubbling all the 

way through. Remove from heat and add: 

1 tsp vanilla 

1 pat butter 

Mix thoroughly and pour into cooked pie shell. Cool, garnish with 

whipped cream. Enjoy!  

(Jennie Mae Smith Decker) 

Vanilla Pie with Variations 

Piecrust for one pie: 

1 1/2 cups flour 

1 tsp. salt 

1/2 cup Crisco 

1 Tbsp. Sugar 

 

Mix well together with a fork or pastry cutter until crumbly. Add 

ice water just until it holds together. Don't over mix once you have 

added the water or it will be tough. Roll out on waxed paper or pastry 

cloth. Transfer to pie pan and prick all over with a fork so it stays put 

and doesn't bubble. 

Bake 425 degrees for 12-15 minutes. Cool. 

(Jennie Mae Smith Decker) 

Variations: 
Banana Cream - thinly slice ripe banana between layers of vanilla pie filling, but 

you must let the pudding cool first or the bananas will cook. 

Coconut Cream - Grandma Jennie's most famous! - add 1 cup coconut to the filling 

and some coconut flavoring if you can find it.  

Chocolate: (my kids favorite) Add 1/4 cup cocoa powder to the dry ingredients be-

fore you add the milk to the pie filling.  

Butterscotch: substitute brown sugar for the white sugar-really yummy 

Meringue: Not many people want to fool with meringue on top of a pie, but Grand-

ma Jennie was also famous for her lovely meringue! She would use three eggs, using 

the three yolks in the pudding (instead of the two whole eggs) and save the three egg 

whites for her meringue. She would beat them slowly at first, then at a high speed, 

adding 1/4 tsp cream of tartar, 3 Tblsp of sugar and 3 drops of vanilla, or coconut 

flavoring instead of vanilla for a coconut cream pie. Beat this egg white mixture until 

it peaks when you pull the beaters out. Spread over the pie filling, being sure to close 

the gaps between the meringue and the pie crust. Bake at 450 degrees until it is gold-

en.  

(Jennie Mae Smith Decker) 

Smith Family Recipe 
Written by Norma Hoagland and submitted by Roy Hughes 

 Jennie Mae Smith Decker is my 

mom, our family's inspiration and a 

legendary cook. She was born in 

1914 in Muscotah, Kansas, was a 

youth during the depression in Wa-

verly, Kansas and really grew up 

during WWII. Her first jobs were as 

a cook for several wealthy families in 

California, where she lived briefly 

while her husband, a sailor, was de-

ployed in the Pacific Theater during 

WWII. At one of these fine homes, a 

repeat guest was "Old Gam" - Mr. 

Gamble of Proctor & Gamble, who 

always came into the kitchen to see 

"what Jennie is cooking tonight?" 

She is famous for her pies, cinnamon 

rolls and roast beef dinners. Her son, 

Larry, loves her pies so much he will 

polish off any remaining for break-

fast when he is home for a visit. Her 

church always benefitted financially 

from her sought-after entries in their 

bake sales and bazaars, at times in-

spiring fierce bidding! Jennie was a 

legendary cook in the farm commu-

nity of Tecumseh, KS, cooking for 

harvesting crews. She also was a 

school cook in the Shawnee Heights 

school district, where the students 

and teachers alike loved her baked 

goods, but her favorites to cook for 

are her children, grandchildren and 

great-grandchildren. Jennie's latest 

recognition was to win first prize in 

the Topeka, KS "Grandma's Ameri-

can Pie Baki ng Contest" in 2010, at 

the age of 96. 

Note by Roy Hughes: Jennie is 

my aunt and I look forward to visit-

ing with her this year as she turns 99. 



 

Page 12 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Compiled by Michelle Enke 

GENEALOGY COLLECTION 

January through March 2013 

9th Missouri Infantry Regiment, C.S.A. and the 12th Missouri Regiment, C.S.A.  (R 973.7478 PON) 

20th Century in Labette County [Kansas].  (R 978.196 TWE) 

Abilene  [Kansas].  (R 978.156 BEA ) 

Abstracts of Adams County, Pennsylvania Wills, 1800-1826.  (R 974.842 GRE) 

Act to Provide for the Organization, Government, and Support of the Military Forces, State of Missouri: Passed at the 

Called Session of the Twenty-first General Assembly.  (R 973.7478 ACT) 

African Americans in Hawaii.  (R 305.896 GUT) 

African Americans of Denver.  (R 973.0496 STE) 

Apache Junction and the Superstition Mountains [Arizona].  (R 979.175 EPP) 

Applications for Enrollment of Chickasaw Newborn, Act of 1905.  (R 970.004 BOW V. 1) 

Aurora [Colorado].  (R 978.882 COL) 

Babe of the Company.  (R 973.782 WAT) 

Battle at Blackwater River: Milford, Johnson County, Missouri on December 19, 1861: Including a List of 736 Captured.  

(R 973.7478 EAK) 

Battle of Blackwell.  (R 973.7478 HOL) 

Battle of Pilot Knob: as Told by Dr. Seymour Carpenter, 1864.  (R 973.737 BAR) 

Battle of Rock Creek.  (R 977.841 EAK) 

Bayfield and the Pine River Valley, 1880-1960 [Colorado].  (R 978.8 JOH) 

Biographical and Genealogical Sketches from Central Pennsylvania.  (R 974.8 GOD) 

Biographical History of York County, Pennsylvania.  (R 974.841 GIB) 

Burning of Dayton, Missouri, 1 January 1862.  (R 977.842 POL) 

Burning of Osceola, Missouri Plus Other Stories and Related Information.  (R 977.8466 SUN) 

Cabell County Annals and Families [West Virginia].  (R 975.442 WAL) 

Cass County, Missouri Cemeteries.  (R 977.842 LEH V. 5) 

Cherokee Strip Land Rush.  (R 976.8 CHE) 

Cherokee Tragedy: the Ridge Family and the Decimation of a People.  (R 973.0497 WIL) 

Chronicles of Windsor: 1761-1975 [Vermont].  (R 974.365 CON) 

Cincinnati Germans after the Great War.  (R 977.178 TOL) 

Civil War Casualty List, 1861-1862: Wilson's Creek ; Elk Horn Tavern ; Carthage ; Blue Mills ; Morristown ; Drywood ; 

Lexington ; Sugar Creek.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Civil War Union Military Post Returns From Missouri.  (R 973.7478 EAK) 

Civil War Guerrilla Goes on Trial: the Case of G. Byron Jones in 1864.  (R 973.742 EAK) 

Civil War in Missouri, 1861-1865.  (R 977.8 BAR) 

Civil War in Texas and New Mexico Territory.  (R 973.7464 COT) 

Civil War in the Indian Territory.  (R 976.6 COT) 

Civil War Stories of Missouri.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Complete History of Sullivan County, Missouri, 1836-1900.  (R 977.8235 CRU V.1) 

Complete History of Sullivan County, Missouri, 1900-1979.  (R 977.8235 CRU V.2)   

Crescent City and Del Norte County [California].  (R 979.411 CRE) 

Descendants of the Jeffress/Jeffries of Virginia and Their Fitzjeffries/Fitzgeffrey Ancestors of 17th Century Virginia and 

16th Century Bedfordshire, England: with Allied Families of Blackwell, Calloway, Chapman, Croshaw, Dunkerson, 

Goodwin, Gunn, Harris.  (R 929.2 JEFFRIES) 

Diary of a Town, Wellington, Missouri.  (R 977.845 EAK) 

Duels and the Roots of Violence in Missouri.  (R 977.8 STE) 

Early Massachusetts Marriages, Prior to 1800: as Found on the Official Records of Worcester County.  (R 974.43 BAI) 

Eight-hundred Voices: Each with a Story to Tell: a Guide to the Confederate Memorial Cemetery, Missouri Historical 

Site, Higginsville, Missouri.  (R 977.8453 ANK V. 1-2) 

Eighteenth Century Springfield: from Wilderness to Vermont Statehood, 1751-1791.  (R 974.365 RIC) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 13 

Erin's Sons : Irish Arrivals in Atlantic Canada.  (R 971.5 PUN V.4) 

Family Maps of Adams County, Indiana.  (R 977.273 BOY) 

Family Maps of Allegan County, Michigan.  (R 977.414 BOY) 

Family Maps of Allen County, Indiana.  (R 977.274 BOY) 

Family Maps of Bartholomew County, Indiana.  (R 977.224 BOY) 

Family Maps of Benton County, Iowa.  (R 977.761 BOY) 

Family Maps of Black Hawk County, Iowa.  (R 977.737 BOY) 

Family Maps of Brown County, Indiana.  (R 977.2253 BOY) 

Family Maps of Cedar County, Iowa.  (R 977.766 BOY) 

Family Maps of Clay County, Indiana.  (R 977.244 BOY) 

Family Maps of Clayton County, Iowa.  (R 977.736 BOY) 

Family Maps of Daviess County, Indiana.  (R 977.2385 BOY) 

Family Maps of Decatur County, Indiana.  (R 977.216 BOY) 

Family Maps of Decatur County, Iowa.  (R 977.7875 BOY) 

Family Maps of Dade County, Missouri.  (R 977.8745 BOY) 

Family Maps of Dodge County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.582 BOY) 

Family Maps of Douglas County, Missouri.  (R 977.8832 BOY) 

Family Maps of Dubois County, Indiana.  (R 977.237 BOY) 

Family Maps of Dubuque County, Iowa.  (R 977.739 BOY) 

Family Maps of Dunn County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.543 BOY) 

Family Maps of Fayette County, Iowa.  (R 977.735 BOY) 

Family Maps of Gibson County, Indiana.  (R 977.235 BOY) 

Family Maps of Grant County, Indiana.  (R 977.269 BOY) 

Family Maps of Green County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.559 BOY) 

Family Maps of Greene County, Indiana.  (R 977.242 BOY) 

Family Maps of Hamilton County, Indiana.  (R 977.256 BOY) 

Family Maps of Harrison County, Indiana.  (R 977.221 BOY) 

Family Maps of Henry County, Indiana.  (R 977.264 BOY) 

Family Maps of Henry County, Iowa.  (R 977.795 BOY) 

Family Maps of Howard County, Indiana.  (R 977.285 BOY) 

Family Maps of Iowa County, Iowa.  (R 977.7653 BOY) 

Family Maps of Iowa County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.578 BOY) 

Family Maps of Jackson County, Michigan.  (R 977.428 BOY) 

Family Maps of Jay County, Indiana.  (R 977.267 BOY) 

Family Maps of Jefferson County, Iowa.  (R 977.794 BOY) 

Family Maps of Jennings County, Indiana.  (R 977.217 BOY) 

Family Maps of Johnson County, Iowa.  (R 977.7655 BOY) 

Family Maps of Jones County, Iowa.  (R 977.763 BOY) 

Family Maps of Knox County, Missouri.  (R 977.8315 BOY) 

Family Maps of Linn County, Iowa.  (R 977.762 BOY) 

Family Maps of Macomb County, Michigan.  (R 977.439 BOY) 

Family Maps of Madison County, Iowa.  (R 977.781 BOY) 

Family Maps of Page County, Iowa.  (R 977.778 BOY) 

Family Maps of Pierce County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.542 BOY) 

Family Maps of Polk County, Missouri.  (R 977.877 BOY) 

Family Maps of Rock County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.587 BOY) 

Family Maps of St. Francois County, Missouri.  (R 977.868 BOY) 

Family Maps of Steuben County, Indiana.  (R 977.278 BOY) 

Family Maps of Story County, Iowa.  (R 977.7546 BOY) 

Family Maps of Swift County, Minnesota.  (R 977.641 BOY) 

Family Maps of Taney County, Missouri.  (R 977.8797 BOY) 

Family Maps of Tippecanoe County, Indiana.  (R 977.295 BOY) 

Family Maps of Union County, Iowa.  (R 977.7853 BOY) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

Page 14 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Family Maps of Vernon County, Wisconsin.  (R 977.573 BOY) 

Family Maps of Wadena County, Minnesota.  (R 977.687 BOY) 

Family Maps of Warren County, Iowa.  (R 977.782 BOY) 

Family Maps of Warrick County, Indiana.  (R 977.232 BOY) 

Family Maps of Washington County, Indiana.  (R 977.222 BOY) 

Family Maps of Wayne County, Iowa.  (R 977.788 BOY) 

Family Maps of White County, Indiana.  (R 977.293 BOY) 

Family Names and Their Story.  (R 929.4 BAR) 

Farragut Naval Training Station.  (R 979.694 ALV) 

F. E. Warren Air Force Base [Wyoming].  (R 358.4 TAY) 

Fifth Season: General "Jo" Shelby, the Great Raid of 1863.  (R 973.7478 SCO) 

Filipinos in Hawaii.  (R 996.9 GON) 

Flags of the Confederacy: an Illustrated History.  (R 929.9 CAN) 

Flags of the Union: an Illustrated History.  (R 929.9 CAN) 

Flemish DNA & Ancestry: History of Three Families Over Five Centuries Using Conventional and Genetic Genealogy : 

Includes Flanders-Flemish DNA Project.  (R 929.2 DEBOECK) 

Florida's Seminole Wars, 1817-1858.  (R 975.9 KNE) 

Friendly and Enemy Skies: From My Combat Diary as a B-17 Bomber Pilot with the U.S. 8th A.A.F. During  

World War II.  (R 940.5449 ARM) 

Gallant Breed: a Roster of the 5th Missouri Cavalry: Shelby's Iron Brigade.  (R 973.7478 MAC G) 

Gallant Breed: a Roster of the 6th Missouri Cavalry: Shelby's Iron Brigade.  (R 973.7478 MAC G) 

Gallant Breed: a Roster of the 12th Missouri Cavalry: Shelby's Iron Brigade.  (R 973.7478 MAC G) 

Genealogical and Heraldic History of the Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland Enjoying Territorial Possessions or 

High Official Rank, but Uninvested with Heritable Honours.  (R 929.72 BUR V.1-4) 

General, You Have Made the Mistake of your Life:  General Thomas H. Ewing.  (R 973.741 BUS) 

Gray Riders: Stories from the Confederate Cavalry.  (R 973.713 JAC) 

Guerrillas and Other Curiosities : Bud, Donnie & Me.  (R 973.742 PEN) 

Guerrillas, Unionists, and Violence on the Confederate Home Front.  (R 973.713 GUE) 

Guide to the Salem Witchcraft Hysteria of 1692.  (R 975.45 BRO) 

Hamlet in the Hills: the Story of Parker Hill, Vermont.  (R 974.39 LUC) 

Hampshire County Minute Book Abstracts, 1788-1802.  (R 975.495 HOR) 

Hard Trials and Tribulations of an Old Confederate Soldier.  (R 973.782 MAD) 

Harrison County [West Virginia].  (R 975.457 STE) 

Historic Linwood Cemetery [Columbus, GA].  (R 975.8 KEN) 

History of Orange County, Indiana.  (R 977.227 HIS V.1) 

History of the 15th Missouri Cavalry Regiment, CSA : 1862-1865.  (R 973.7478 PON) 

Index 1980: History of Morgan County, Ohio.  (R 977.194 IND) 

Iowa Infantry of 1861-1865, First Thru Fourteenth.  (R 973.74 BAR) 

Ipswich Emersons, A.D. 1636-1900: Descendants of Thomas Emerson of Mass.   (R 929.2 EMERSON) 

Irish Marriages: Being an Index to the Marriages in Walker's Hibernian Magazine, 1771 to 1812.  (R 941.5 FAR) 

Jacob Miller, Our Immigrant and More.  (R 929.2 MILLER) 

Kearney.  (R 978.245 ELL) 

Lansing [Kansas].  (R 978.138 PHI) 

Labette County.  (R 978.196 BRO) 

Last Cherokee Warriors : Zeke Proctor, Ned Christie.  (R 976.6 STE) 

Last Guardsmen.  (R 973.7478 ANK) 

Laurens County, S.C.: Rabun Creek Settlement, 1762-1848.  (R 975.731 LAU) 

Lawrence: Survivors of Quantrill's Raid.  (R 978.165 ARM) 

Lewis County [West Virginia].  (R 975.461 GIL) 

Liberal and Seward County.  (R 978.1735 HOO) 

Lineage Book National Society, Colonial Daughters of the Seventeenth Century.  (R 369.128 C71 1896-1989)   

(R 369.128 C71 1896-1999) 

Lineage Book of Daughters of the American Colonists.  (R 369.12 D23L 2012 V.39) 

Lineage Book of the National Society of Daughters of Founders and Patriots of America.  (R 369.12 N27 V. 1-10 INDEX) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 15 

Lineages of Members of the National Society of the Sons and Daughters of the Pilgrims to January 1, 1929.   

(R 369.129 L754N V. 1-2) 

Lists Which Can Be Used as a Census in Newbury, Massachusetts, Before 1720.  (R 974.45 LIS) 

Lost Cause: the Confederate Exodus to Mexico.  (R 973.713 ROL) 

Louisiana Troops, 1720-1770.  (R 976.3 DEV) 

Making of a Missouri Rebel: John P. Webb, 1832-1913.  (R 973.782 EAK) 

Man Who Wouldn't Surrender ; Even in Death : General Jo Shelby.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Marriage and Death Notices from Raleigh Register and North Carolina State Gazette, 1799-1825.  (R 975.6 BRO) 

Marriage and Death Notices in Raleigh Register and North Carolina State Gazette, 1846-1867.  (R 975.6 BRO) 

Maryland German Church Records.  (R 975.2 WEI V. 3, 5, 7) 

Men of the Eleventh Missouri Infantry, Roster of the Eleventh Missouri Infantry C.S.A.  (R 973.7478 SCH) 

Men of the Tenth Missouri Infantry, C.S.A.  (R 973.7478 SCH) 

Missouri Civil War Engagements, 1861-1865.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Missouri Confederate Deaths, Union Prisons & Hospitals.  (R 977.8 MIS) 

Missouri Confederate Pensioners.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Missouri Confederate Surrender: Shreveport & New Orleans, May 1865.  (R 973.742 BAR) 

Missouri Confederates: a Guide to Sources for Confederate Soldiers and Units, 1861-1865.  (R 973.7478 MAC G) 

Missouri Officers & Gentlemen : CSA Surrenders.  (R 973.7478 BAR) 

Missouri Prisoners of War from Gratiot Street Prison & Myrtle Street Prison, St. Louis, Mo. and Alton Prison, Alton,  

Illinois: Including Citizens, Confederates, Bushwhackers and Guerrillas.  (R 973.7478 EAK) 

Mohawk Trail.   (R 974.4 CAM) 

Mosswood Remembered [Riggins family].  (R 929.2 DARRACOTT) 

Mountain Home Air Force Base [Idaho].  (R 358.4 MAI) 

Native Americans of San Diego County.  (R 979.498 BRA) 

North America's Maritime Funnel: the Ships That Brought the Irish, 1749-1852.  (R 973 PUN) 

Parnassus [Yearbook].  (R 378.781 PAR  1941, 1977, 1979, 1980, 1984) 

People and Professions of Charleston, South Carolina, 1782-1802.  (R 975.7915 HAG) 

Ponca City and Kay County Boom Towns.  (R 976.624 FRA) 

Quantrill Celebrates Washington's Birthday at Independence 1862 Style.  (R 977.841 SCH) 

Quantrill's Company: & List of Miscellaneous Records.  (R 973.7478 EAK) 

Quantrill Letters: as Written.  (R 973.742 QUA) 

Recollections of a Pioneer.  (R 978 GIB) 

Recollections of Quantrill's Guerrillas: as Told by A.J. Walker, 1910.  (R 973.742 EAK) 

Record Interpreter: a Collection of Abbreviations, Latin Words and Names Used in English Historical Manuscripts and 

Records.  (R 473 MAR) 

Reunion in Death:  Gravesites of the Men Who Rode with William Clarke Quantrill.  (R 977.8 REU V.2) 

Reunion in Death:  Gravesites of the Quantrill Men and the James Gang.  (R 977.8 REU V.1) 

Ritchie County in Vintage Postcards [West Virginia].  (R  975.424 WIL) 

Roane County [West Virginia].  (R 975.436 NID) 

Roster of Missouri Confederate Soldiers.  (R 973.7478 UNI) 

Scots-Irish Links, 1575-1725.  (R 941.1 DOB V.9) 

Scottish-German Links, 1550-1850.  (R 943 DOB) 

Soldiers of the Revolutionary War Buried in Vermont.  (R  974.3 CRO) 

Some Early Scots in Maritime Canada.  (R 971.5 PUN V. 2- 3) 

Splendors and Horrors of a Battlefield: a Yankee Cavalryman, C.W. Dewolf, Views the Battle of Prairie Grove and  

Afterwards.  (R 973.781 DEW) 

Stand Watie and the First Cherokee Regiment, 1861-1865.  (R 973.742 BAR) 

Staten Island Church Records.  (R 974.726 STA) 

Sterling Price's Lieutenants: a Guide to the Officers and Organization of the Missouri State Guard, 1861-1865.   

(R 977.8 STE) 

Stirpes [Texas].  (R 976.4 STI 1993 V. 30-35, 44-49) 

Suffolk County Wills: Abstracts of the Earliest Wills Upon Record in the County of Suffolk, Massachusetts.   

(R 974.46 SUF) 



WPL New Materials, continued 

Page 16 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Texas and Texans in the Civil War.  (R 973.7464 WOO) 

Tears and Turmoil: Order #11.  (R 977.8 EAK) 

Texas Cavalry Officer's Civil War: the Diary and Letters of James C. Bates.  (R 973.7464 BAT) 

Texas Land Survey Maps for Bell County.  (R 976.4287 BOY) 

Texas, the Dark Corner of the Confederacy: Contemporary Accounts of the Lone Star State in the Civil War.   

(R 973.7464 TEX) 

Tohono O'odham and Pimeria Alta.  (R 979.1 MAC I) 

Trial of Frank James for Murder, July 21, 1883.  (R 345.0252 JAM) 

Twin Falls [Idaho].  (R 979.637 GIR) 

Vital Records 1790-1829 from Dover, New Hampshire's First Newspaper.  (R 974.25 WEN) 

Voices of the Swamp Fox Brigade: Supplemental Letters, Orders and Documents of General M. Jeff Thompson's  

Command, 1861-1862.  (R 973.7478 MAC G) 

Wabaunsee County [Kansas].  (R 978.161 HOO) 

Wanted, Frank & Jesse James: the Real Story.  (R 978.02 BAL) 

Warren Welch Remembers : a Civil War Guerrilla from Jackson County, Missouri.  (R 977.841 EAK) 

Williamsburg.  (R 975.5425 MOL) 

Williamsburg: a City That History Made.  (R 975.5425 MOR) 

Williamsburg in Vintage Postcards.  (R 975.5425 PRE) 

Wirt County [West Virginia].  (R 975.426 LOW) 

Wood County, West Virginia.  (R  975.422 LEA) 

Wrangell [Alaska].  (R 979.82  DEM) 

Wythe County [Virginia].  (R 975.5773 HAL) 

KANSAS REFERENCE COLLECTION 

January through March 2013 

American Indians of Milwaukee.  (R 977.5 DOX) 

Around Gunnison and Crested Butte.  (R 978.841 VAN) 

Around Nederland [Colorado].  (R 978.863 TUR) 

Boeing Field.  (R 387.7 GRA) 

Brothers Robidoux and the Opening of the American West. (R 977.8132 WIL) 

Chicago's 50 Years of Powwows.  (R 977.31 CHI) 

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma.  (R 976.6 SPR) 

Civil War in Missouri: a Military History.  (R 973.7 GER) 

Devotion to the Adopted Country: U.S. Immigrant Volunteers in the Mexican War.  (R 973.62 JOH) 

El Dorado: Legacy of an Oil Boom.  (R 978.188 PRI) 

Elmer McCurdy: the Misadventures in Life and Afterlife of an American Outlaw.  (R 364.155 SVE) 

Fishing Creek Confederacy: a Story of Civil War Draft Resistance.  (R 973.741 SAU) 

Flint Hills.  (R 978.1 HOO) 

Fort Peck Indian Reservation, Montana.  (R 978.617 SHI) 

Hays : the 1930s.  (R 978.119 THO) 

Kansas City Southern Railway.  (R 385.09 CAR) 

Kansas: in the Heart of Tornado Alley.  (R 978.1 PRI) 

Lakota Sioux Missions, South Dakota.  (R 978.3 CER) 

Mari Sandoz's Native Nebraska: the Plains Indian Country.  (R 978.02 CLA) 

Pomo of Lake County [California].  (R 979.4 PAT) 

Seminole and Miccosukee Tribes of Southern Florida.  (R 975.9 WES) 

Tahlequah and the Cherokee Nation.  (R 976.688 DUV) 

Tuscarora Nation.  (R 974.79 PRI) 

U.S. Penitentiary Leavenworth.  (R 978.138 LAM) 

Voodoo Priests, Noble Savages, and Ozark Gypsies: the Life of Folklorist Mary Alicia Owen.  (R 977.8132 OLS) 

 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 17 

German Potato Salad 

In a large bowl, slice about 5 pounds boiled potatoes, sprinkle lay-

ers with salt & pepper to taste.  Top with one bunch of sliced green on-

ions & parsley (optional). 

In a large skillet, fry ½ to 1 pound cut-up bacon.  When crisp, re-

move to paper towels.  Add 3 to 4 cups of water to the bacon fat, then 

vinegar and sugar to taste, and 1 tsp dry mustard.  Bring to a boil, 

thicken with flour, simmer 5 minutes, stirring constantly.  Pour over 

sliced potatoes, stirring well, then add the crisp bacon and stir again. 

For thicking the sauce, put 3+ tbsp. flour in mason jar, add ¾ to 1 

cup cold water and shake.  No lumps!! 

This is a hit & miss recipe, one can use less bacon grease. Taste the 

sauce while it simmers and adjust to taste.  Smoked bacon works best. 

No need to refrigerate if serving the same day. 
(Adele Dühne Wolf) 

Michel Family Recipe 
Submitted by Ann Boll 

My mother-in-law, Renate Anneliese Michel (rhymes with nickel) was born 

18 July 1931 on the small family farm just outside the village of Albstedt in 

northwest Germany, near Bremen.  She was the oldest of the five children, all 

girls, of Wilhelm Frederich and Johanne Auguste Henrike (Mehrtens) Michel.  

Her father Wilhelm, or Willi as he was called, was a brickmason by trade and 

also worked on the family farm with his wife.  In order to be able to buy the 

food they couldn’t grow themselves and other household items, Willi was re-

quired to join the Nazi party when Renate was a small child.  Renate says the 

war did not affect their daily life as much as it did Germans who lived in larger 

towns and cities, although the stories you have heard about people who defied 

the Hitler regime disappearing after a knock on the door in the middle of the 

night are true.  Her father was conscripted into the German Army early in the 

war but was able to stay away from the more dangerous postings.  One night 

not long before the war ended, while stationed in Kiel, Willi was discovered 

listening to the BBC; he was ordered to the Western Front in the Netherlands 

but managed to survive until the war ended.   

The picture is Renate’s school picture from 1942.  The day before the picture was taken, Renate’s teacher 

had instructed everyone in the class to be sure to wear their Hitler Youth shirts the next day for their photos.  

Renate chose to say her shirts were dirty and couldn’t be worn for the photo.  Civil disobedience was the best 

way, really the only way, for the German people to express their true feelings. 

Sponsored by her mother’s half-sister, Adele (Dühne) Wolf, who had immigrated to the United States in 

1909, Renate immigrated to St. Louis in 1951.  Tante Adele insisted that Renate had to learn to speak English 

immediately, because she was now 

living in the United States. Not 

long after immigrating she got a 

job working for the Pflagers, who 

lived in the wealthiest area of St. 

Louis at the time, at 47 West-

moreland Place.  In 1957 she met 

Dick Boll at a German dance in St. 

Louis; they were married in 1959.  

Their only child, Rich, was born in 

1963. 

The recipe is Tante Adele’s 

recipe for German potato salad, I 

copied it from my mother-in-law’s 

recipe card exactly as it was writ-

ten… enjoy!  Let me know if you 

try the recipe and I’ll pass along 

your comments to my mother-in-law. 

 

 



 

Page 18 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book L 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L501 Kindred, John A. Wichita, KS 33   

 Greene, Callie Wichita, KS 31 01 Aug 01 Aug 1908 

L501 Wiederman, Lyman C. Wichita, KS 21   

 Cook, Carrie E. Wichita, KS 20 01 Aug 01 Aug 1908 

L502 Cooper, Guy El Dorado, KS 21   

 Hiedeman, Marie El Dorado, KS 21 01 Aug 01 Aug 1908 

L502 Hutchinson, Dell Wichita, KS 27   

 Davis, Williar(an) Guthrie, OK 18 01 Aug 01 Aug 1908 

L503 Pfanschmidt, Albert H. Wichita, KS 26   

 Barrows, Pearl A. Wichita, KS 24 03 Aug 03 Aug 1908 

L503 St. Clair, J.B. Wichita, KS 47   

 Taylor, Ethel Wichita, KS 19 01 Aug 02 Aug 1908 

L504 Caudell, Alvin Wellington, KS 28   

 Courson, Esther Kiowa, KS 18 03 Aug 03 Aug 1908 

L504 Rose, David Grant TWP, KS 45   

 Samuels, Sarah Grant TWP, KS 36 03 Aug 05 Aug 1908 

L505 Buford, Arthur Wichita, KS 24   

 Arnold, Georgia Wichita, KS 20 04 Aug 06 Aug 1908 

L505 Martin, Felix Wichita, KS 21   

 Dunaway, Josie Wichita, KS 17 04 Aug 04 Aug 1908 

L506 James, Robert Steel City, NE 28   

 Stanton, Pearl Derby, KS 27 06 Aug 06 Aug 1908 

L506 Wyatt, Elvin Kildare, OK 21   

 Butterfield, Ora M. Uncas, OK 21 05 Aug 05 Aug 1908 

L507 Gurley, J.M. Sawyer, KS 42   

 McReynold(ds), Bertha Purdy, MO 30 05 Aug 05 Aug 1908 

L507 Miller, Wesley Furley, KS 22   

 Baker, Bertha Wichita, KS 19 05 Aug 05 Aug 1908 

L508 O'Neill, James Wichita, KS 28   

 McCormick, Blanche Indianapolis, IN 24 06 Aug 10 Aug 1908 

L508 Vannatta, Elmer Blackwell, OK 23   

 Persell, Belle Belle Plaine, KS 19 06 Aug 06 Aug 1908 

L509 Leppelman, Ray Harold Wichita, KS 21   

 Phillips, Nellie Augusta, KS 19 07 Aug 07 Aug 1908 

L509 Windsor, James Wichita, KS 55   

 Brinkman, Mary Wichita, KS 62 08 Aug 09 Aug 1908 

L510 Copeland, Ralph E. Mt. Hope, KS 22   

 Porter, Maude L. Mt. Hope, KS 21 10 Aug 11 Aug 1908 

L510 Harrod, James E. Wichita, KS 29   

 Rice, Mattie Elizabeth Wichita, KS 20 08 Aug 08 Aug 1908 

L511 Brinkman, Charlie Wichita, KS 29   

 McCafferty, Hallie Wichita, KS 32 10 Aug  

L511 Hamm, David Rocky Ford, CO 37   

 Beckner, Emma Florence McPherson, KS 29 10 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L512 Bardshar, Harry C. Mt. Hope, KS 26   

 Gortner, Goldie L. Mt. Hope, KS 20 11 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

      



Marriage Records, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 19 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L512 DeLong, Edward Ewing Benton, KS 30   

 Maixner, Lucy Minnie Benton, KS 24 11 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L513 Baldwin, Onias B. Wichita, KS 25   

 Martindale, Waldena Wichita, KS 23 12 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L513 Grove, Jesse E. Wichita, KS 26   

 Turner, Ada Wichita, KS 24 12 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L514 Debrot, Harry H. Wichita, KS 28   

 Adams, Ollie Wichita, KS 33 12 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L514 Gilbert, Thornton E. Basil, KS 25   

 Barker, Bessie O. Madison, KS 25 12 Aug 12 Aug 1908 

L515 Buford, Fred Wichita, KS 22   

 Hickerson, May Wichita, KS 18 13 Aug 13 Aug 1908 

L515 Clayton, Floyd Anthony, KS 21   

 Ransom, Mabel Caldwell, KS 19 13 Aug 13 Aug 1908 

L516 Griffiths, Joseph Webb City, MO 28   

 Simpson, Helen Webb City, MO 23 15 Aug 15 Aug 1908 

L516 Roglin, Henry R. Wichita, KS 26   

 Beal, Chatta L. Wichita, KS 19 15 Aug 15 Aug 1908 

L517 Gartner, Frank Wichita, KS 33   

 Laycock, Florence M. Minneapolis 23 15 Aug 15 Aug 1908 

L517 Payton, George H. Wichita, KS 35   

 McGuire, Mamye(ayme) Carey, OH 25 15 Aug 15 Aug 1908 

L518 Drace, Wilber(bur) A. San Antonio, TX 23   

 Snook, Blanch(he) Cottonwd Fls, KS 24 16 Aug 16 Aug 1908 

L518 Voegeli, John J. Colwich, KS 22   

 Spexarth(escarth), Lizzie Colwich, KS 23 17 Aug 25 Aug 1908 

L519 Heller, Clinton J. Wichita, KS 21   

 Hawley, Esther Wichita, KS 20 18 Aug 20 Aug 1908 

L519 Turley, Vivalley Oatville, KS 32   

 Nagel, Linnie Wichita, KS 22 17 Aug 20 Aug 1908 

L520 Brown, Charles A. Wellington, KS 23   

 Bothwell, Lyda Caldwell, KS 24 18 Aug 18 Aug 1908 

L520 Kerr, William Viola, KS 29   

 Barr, Minta Lebanon, MO 33 18 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L521 McPherson, Andrew Harper, KS 25   

 Mann, Flora Almeda Harper, KS 21 18 Aug 18 Aug 1908 

L521 Rogers, Henry Carlton Wichita, KS 30   

 Shrive(reve),Abbie Enus Wichita, KS 20 18 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L522 Harrison, Harry M. Milton, KS 25   

 Brown, Ola A. Anness, KS 20 19 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L522 Shaner, Harry G. Kingfisher, OK 25   

 Gazin, Olive J. Kingfisher, OK 20 19 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L523 Jones, Amos C. Wichita, KS 28   

 McLelland(Lilland), Iva Wichita, KS 28 19 Aug 20 Aug 1908 

L523 Smiley, Claude A. Wichita, KS 25   

 Sisson, Pearl Conway Spgs, KS 23 19 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L524 Bull, Fred W. Wichita, KS 27   

 Halladay, Lilly Wichita, KS 23 20 Aug 20 Aug 1908 

L524 Davidson, Charley E. Wichita, KS 25   

 Hecklin, Mary M. Wichita, KS 22 19 Aug 19 Aug 1908 

L525 Brooks, Thomas A. Wichita, KS 21   

 Ayres, Ona Eleanor Wichita, KS 19 21 Aug 24 Aug 1908 



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 20 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L525 Doyle, Thomas J. Englewood, KS 20   

 Sanders, Mai Englewood, KS 20 21 Aug 21 Aug 1908 

L526 Byrne, John St. Louis, MO 54   

 Hoffman, Anna Cheboygan, MI 38 21 Aug 21 Aug 1908 

L526 Williams, Walter Wichita, KS 33   

 Anderson, Abbie Wichita, KS 30 21 Aug 21 Aug 1908 

L527 Blades, Arthur W. Wichita, KS 26   

 Stokes, Florence Wichita, KS 24 22 Aug 22 Aug 1908 

L527 Pollard, Edgar A. Tyrone, OK 21   

 Robenson, Leora V. Wichita, KS 18 21 Aug 22 Aug 1908 

L528 Conner, J.W. Jr. Wichita, KS 19   

 Heller, Grace Marie Wichita, KS 17 22 Aug 23 Aug 1908 

L528 

Lansdowne(ndsdowne), Ster-

ling C. Wichita, KS 19   

 Huber, Laura E. Wichita, KS 21 22 Aug 23 Aug 1908 

L529 Atherton, H.L. Redrock, OK 45   

 Elmore, Grace Springfield, MO 26 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L529 Hillhouse, George A. Verona, MO 57   

 Kirby, Mattie Mt. Vernon, MO 52 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L530 Herman, James H. Wichita, KS 26   

 Taff(app), Katherine M. Wichita, KS 23 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L530 Thomas, Guy O. Wichita, KS 23   

 Miller, Odessa Wichita, KS 22 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L531 Newman, Roy A. Blair, OK 39   

 Thompson, Mary H. Wichita, KS 45 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L531 Tarwater, James Howard, KS 29   

 Maxwell, Virgie Howard, KS 20 24 Aug 24 Aug 1908 

L532 Harvey, Frank E. Goddard, KS 35   

 Barney, Ella (Luella) Goddard, KS 35 25 Aug 25 Aug 1908 

L532 Wilson, Harry E. Wichita, KS 19   

 Knightley, Katherine F. Mulvane, KS 18 25 Aug 25 Aug 1908 

L533 English, Frank Mulvane, KS 22   

 Marshall, Anna Mulvane, KS 19 26 Aug 26 Aug 1908 

L533 Howard, W.A. Wichita, KS 30   

 Murphy, Lillie E. Wichita, KS 30 25 Aug 25 Aug 1908 

L534 Mitchell, Martin F. Bayneville, KS 23   

 Poland, Elizabeth Bayneville, KS 22 26 Aug 01 Sep 1908 

L534 Scheier(hier), Adolph Joseph Maize, KS 23   

 Mitchell, Elizabeth Bayneville, KS 20 26 Aug 01 Sep 1908 

L535 Carpenter, Alvin Wichita, KS 32   

 Wanzer, Minnie Wichita, KS 34 26 Aug 26 Aug 1908 

L535 Smelser, Ora John Hoisington, KS 27   

 Moore, Eva Eureka, KS 23 26 Aug 26 Aug 1908 

L536 Higgins, Franklin Wichita, KS 54   

 Oak, Margaret A. Wichita, KS 52 26 Aug 26 Aug 1908 

L536 Strain, Archie Valley Center, KS 19   

 Lewellen, Lena Valley Center, KS 17 26 Aug 26 Aug 1908 

L537 Curry, John Wichita, KS 23   

 Hargrove, Mamie Wichita, KS 23 27 Aug 29 Aug 1908 

L537 Wilson, Henry A. Wichita, KS 32   

 Baker, Georgia W. Wichita, KS 23 27 Aug 27 Aug 1908 

      



Marriage Records, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 21 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L538 Bock, Valentine Wichita, KS 50   

 Givens, Josephine Cherryvale, KS 33 29 Aug 02 Sep 1908 

L538 Neiman, George D. Whitewater, KS 21   

 Bishop, Edna Whitewater, KS 19 27 Aug 10 Sep 1908 

L539 Cooper, Oliver P. Wichita, KS 39   

 Miller, Stella L. Mulvane, KS 27 29 Aug 29 Aug 1908 

L539 Jenkins, M.E. Wichita, KS 32   

 Thompson, Fannie Bell Nardin, OK 16 29 Aug 29 Aug 1908 

L540 Bratton, James Wichita, KS 28   

 Whiteside, Pearl Wichita, KS 24 29 Aug 30 Aug 1908 

L540 Gully, Elmer I. Haviland, KS 25   

 Morris, Norma Alice Mt. Hope, KS 24 29 Aug 01 Sep 1908 

L541 Frankenfield, Arthur Wichita, KS 27   

 Brown, Lela Wichita, KS 24 31 Aug 31 Aug 1908 

L541 Henson, Charley Potter, KS 21   

 Feddeler, Emma Potter, KS 19 30 Aug 30 Aug 1908 

L542 Wells, Joseph L. Canon Ball, ND 27   

 Lough, Edna B. Hamilton, KS 20 31 Aug 31 Aug 1908 

L542 White, John P. Winfield, KS 25   

 Alexander, Effie Rea Wichita, KS 21 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L543 Green, Frank Alva, OK 25   

 Smart, Marie Zenda, KS 30 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L543 Tripp, Ralph Augusta, KS 22   

 Crissep, Florinda Augusta, KS 19 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L544 Milliken, Albert L. Beaumont, KS 27   

 Phillips, Fern Beaumont, KS 19 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L544 Schmucker, Samuel B. Sterling, KS 27   

 Metz, Gertrude Rosella Erie, PA 25 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L545 Brosius, Robert C. Wichita, KS 21   

 Fuqua, Pearl Wichita, KS 20 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L545 Mountz, Harry Haysville, KS 34   

 Dunkin(kum), Frankie Haysville, KS 20 01 Sep 02 Sep 1908 

L546 Clinger, J. Allen Englewood, KS 50   

 Shirley, Henrietta Greensburg, PA 45 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L546 Loveless, J.N. Liberal, KS 62   

 Turner, Sarah M. Wichita, KS 59 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L547 Owens, T. Bishop Wichita, KS 22   

 Rowe, M. Hazel Wichita, KS 18 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L547 Troutman, Ray Kansas City, KS 22   

 Umsted, Clara Louise Coffeyville, KS 20 01 Sep 01 Sep 1908 

L548 Courtney, G.C. Wichita, KS 24   

 Fuller, Bertha A. Wichita, KS 21 01 Sep 02 Sep 1908 

L548 Gile, Henry Wellington, KS 23   

 Tennant, Beulah Wellington, KS 18 02 Sep 02 Sep 1908 

L549 Gosney, Ross B. Goddard, KS 21   

 Ruter, Esther M. Derby, KS 20 02 Sep 02 Sep 1908 

L549 Post, Ernest L. Wichita, KS 27   

 Rittenour(tinour), Percie Alice Wichita, KS 22 02 Sep 02 Sep 1908 

L550 Lea, A. Eugene Alva, OK 23   

 Brandon, Melissa Rogers, AR 20 02 Sep 06 Sep 1908 

L550 Martin, Louis Wichita, KS 32   

 German, Jessie Wichita, KS 23 02 Sep 03 Sep 1908 



 

Page 22 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 74 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 
  



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 23 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 75 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 

 



 

Page 24 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

18th Judicial District Probate Index 
 

Explanation of Column Headings 

Case Number assigned to case 

Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-

arately 

Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed 

Type D = Death 

G = Guardianship 

M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column 

Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled 

checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-

ments column 

Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns 

 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4402  Cochran, Charles R. 17-Apr-1909 G 23 Also Cochran, William E. 

4402  Cochran, William E. 17-Apr-1909 G  See Cochran, Charles R. 

4403  Holzhauer, Gustavus 30-Mar-1909 D 11  

4404  

Coffman, Gale  

Victor 3-Apr-1909 G  See Coffman, Lillian Lucille 

4404  

Coffman, Lillian 

Lucille 3-Apr-1909 G 16 

Also Coffman: Raymond Funston, Gale 

Victor 

4404  

Coffman, Raymond 

Funston 3-Apr-1909 G  See Coffman, Lillian Lucille 

4405  Borg, Albert A. 3-Apr-1909 G 19 Also Borg, Elmer E. 

4405  Borg, Elmer E. 3-Apr-1909 G  See Borg, Albert A. 

4406  Brown, J.W. 5-Apr-1909 D 31  

4407  Patrick, Lauding C. 5-Apr-1909 G 12  

4408  Hampson, H.J. 10-Apr-1909 D 35  

4410  

Bishop, Samuel 

Martin 12-Apr-1909 D 108 Plus 46 receipts 

4411  Hartzell, Chester R. 19-Apr-1909 G 23 Also Hartzell, Ruth I. 

4411  Hartzell, Ruth I. 19-Apr-1909 G  See Hartzell, Chester R. 

4412  

Deffenbaugh, Mary 

E. 20-Apr-1909 D 6  

4413  Kimball, Betsey C. 21-Apr-1909 D 10  

4414  Rice, Levi 1-May-1909 D 6  

4415  Pierce, Ellen M. 14-May-1909 D 10  

4416  

Williams, Mildred 

M. 13-Nov-1909 M 24 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

4417 a McCarty, Carrie A. 13-Apr-1909 G 91 

Also McCarty: William J. Jr., Lillian R. - 

Plus 104 receipts 

4417 a McCarty, Lillian R. 13-Apr-1909 G  See McCarty, Carrie A. 

4417 a 

McCarty, William J. 

Jr. 13-Apr-1909 G  See McCarty, Carrie A. 

4417 b McCarty, Lillian R. 17-Sep-1917 D 9 Plus 210 receipts 



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 25 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4418  

Schierenbeck,  

Herman 24-Apr-1909 D 38  

4419  Titus, James N. 24-Apr-1909 D 35 Plus 16 receipts 

4421  Morris, Eli W. 27-Apr-1909 D 27 Plus 11 receipts 

4422  Ludlum, Frank M. 7-May-1909 D 40  

4423  Talbert, Milo 30-Apr-1909 D 33 Plus 18 receipts 

4425  Miller, Alonzo 4-May-1909 D 18  

4426  Jamieson, Thomas 6-May-1909 D 66 Plus 25 receipts 

4428  

West, Douglas 

Buschmeyer 10-May-1909 G  See West, Lucille Agnes 

4428  

West, Halstead 

Wellman 10-May-1909 G  See West, Lucille Agnes 

4428  West, Lucille Agnes 10-May-1909 G 23 

Also West: Douglas Buchmeyer, Halstead 

Wellman 

4429  Clapp, Caroline H. 6-May-1909 G  See Clapp, Robert D. W. 

4429  Clapp, Robert D.W. 6-May-1909 G 10 Also Clapp, Caroline H. 

4430  

Cochran, Annie  

Bertha 29-Mar-1909 G 10 Also Cochran, Campbell 

4430  Cochran, Campbell 29-Mar-1909 G  See Cochran, Annie Bertha 

4431  Derry, Samuel T. 14-Aug-1909 D 58  

4432  

Williams, Katherine 

P. 12-May-1909 G 41  

4433  Hickman, Mary  13-May-1909 D 23  

4434  Hine, Mary K. 15-May-1909 D 14  

4435  

The KS Yearly 

Meeting of Socie-

ty of Friends 21-May-1909 M 23 Application for Deed 

4436  Backes, Christ 28-May-1909 D 64  

4437  

Kellogg, Frances 

Kirkham 24-May-1909 G  See Kellogg, Harriet Atwood 

4437  

Kellogg, Harriet 

Atwood 24-May-1909 G 66 

Also Kellogg: Julia Gardner, Laura 

Camp, Frances Kirkham 

4437  

Kellogg, Julia  

Gardner 24-May-1909 G  See Kellogg, Harriet Atwood 

4437  

Kellogg, Laura 

Camp 24-May-1909 G  See Kellogg, Harriet Atwood 

4438  Davis, J. Wash Jr. 25-May-1909 G 11 Also Davis, Mae 

4438  Davis, Mae 25-May-1909 G  See Davis, J. Wash Jr. 

4439  Fuller, A.L. 26-May-1909 D 30  

4440  Stubbs, Bertha E. 26-May-1909 G  See Stubbs, Frank F. 

4440  Stubbs, Frank F. 26-May-1909 G 27 Also Stubbs, Bertha E. 

4441  St. John, Philo D. 29-May-1909 D 43  

4442  

Bowman, Margaret 

L. 29-May-1909 D 66 Plus 29 receipts 

4443  Trone, Jennie E. 11-Jun-1909 D 55 Plus 16 receipts 

4444  Lawton, Pansy 17-Jun-1909 G 32  

4445  Hendricks, Thomas 19-Jun-1909 D 68  



Probate Index, continued 

Page 26 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4446  Ketchum, Charles O. 21-Jun-1909 D 11  

4447  Martin, Amarala 21-Jun-1909 D 7  

4448  Hill, Adoniram J. 29-Jun-1909 D 15  

4449  

Union National 

Bank vs. J.P. Ternes 27-Mar-1920 M 7 Aid in Execution 

4450  Farrar, Mamie 21-Jun-1909 G 9  

4451  

Furnish, Benjamin 

F. 12-Apr-1909 D 37 Plus 88 receipts 

4453  Woods, Ida L. 24-Jun-1909 G 16  

4454  Brandt, Peter 25-Jun-1909 D 50 Plus 53 receipts 

4455  Miller, William M. 13-Jun-1909 D 47  

4456  Gebhart, David 29-Jun-1909 D 15  

4457  

Mitchell, Consider 

G. 8-Jul-1909 D 14  

4458  Hormel, Frank C. 8-Jul-1909 D 20  

4459  Findlay, Robert Jr. 29-Jun-1909 D 60 Plus 112 receipts  

4460  Friedlander, Robert 29-Jun-1909 D 25  

4461  Jones, Ruth 30-Jun-1909 G 28  

4462  

Kemper, Charlotte 

S. 6-Jul-1909 D 34 Plus 124 receipts 

4463  Campbell, Isaac P. 6-Jul-1909 D 6  

4465  Jones, Winfield S. 7-Feb-1910 D 51 Plus 26 receipts 

4467  Stettler, Annie E. 2-Aug-1909 D 88 Plus 46 receipts 

4468  Padgett, Joseph F. 22-Jul-1909 D 100 Plus 25 receipts 

4469  Shay, Annie A. 22-Jul-1909 D 16  

4470  Flesher, Bernard 23-Jul-1909 D 17  

4471  Park, Sidney W. 24-Jul-1909 D 16  

4472  German, Susanna 24-Jul-1909 D 5  

4473  Parke, Samuel P. 27-Jul-1909 D 13  

4474  Metcalf, William H. 10-Aug-1909 D 6  

4477  Chambers, McHenry 18-Sep-1909 D 62 Plus 15 receipts 

4478  Cooper, Clara A. 2-Aug-1909 D 32 Plus 45 receipts 

4502  Wilson, Hulda 7-Aug-1909 D 13 Plus 10 receipts 

4503  Hoff, Joshua 13-Aug-1909 D 52 Plus 48 receipts 

4504  Bradley, Charles T. 10-Aug-1909 D 4  

4505  Simmons, Tabitha P. 11-Aug-1909 D 8  

4506  Sharp, William F. 12-Aug-1909 D 8  

4507  Squier, Clinton 12-May-1909 G 35 Also Squier: Frankie, Myrtle 

4507  Squier, Frankie 12-May-1909 G  See Squier, Clinton 

4507  Squier, Myrtle 12-May-1909 G  See Squier, Clinton 

4508  Ryder, Charles P. 13-Aug-1909 D 7  

4509  Banta, Edward C. 27-Jul-1909 G  See Banta, Elsie B. 

4509  Banta, Elsie B. 27-Jul-1909 G 20 Also Banta, Edward C. 

4510  Jones, Walter G. 14-Aug-1909 D 6  

4511  

Chitwood, Harold 

Kemper 20-Sep-1905 G 43  



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 27 

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),  

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,  

or by email (mhgs1121@aol.com) 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4512  Ausmus, George F. 28-Aug-1909 D 7  

4513  

Sagendorf, George 

H. 8-Apr-1910 D 7  

4515  Gates, George M. 14-Aug-1909 D 4  

4516  

Sherman, Frederick 

S. 13-Aug-1909 D 48 Plus 21 receipts 

4517  Lindauer, Fred A. 25-Aug-1909 D 56 Plus 29 receipts 

4518  Krieger, Louis H. 26-Aug-1909 G 35 Also Krieger, Robert J. 

4518  Krieger, Robert J. 26-Aug-1909 G  See Krieger, Louis H. 

4519  Harrison, Emanuel 26-Aug-1909 D 49 Plus 14 receipts 

4520  Wilson, F. Earl 27-Aug-1909 G 18  

4521  McBride, J.H. 28-Aug-1909 M 7 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

4522  Johnson, E.R. 30-Aug-1909 M 9 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

4523  Kirby, Stephen R. 8-Sep-1909 D 10  

4524  Stearns, Delos H. 21-Sep-1909 D 15  

4525  Stearns, Fred R. 21-Sep-1909 D 15  

4526  Stearns, Charles F. 21-Sep-1909 D 16  

4527  Cobb, Seth W. 22-Sep-1909 D 9  

4528  Nicholas, Fannie 2-Sep-1909 G 7  

4529  Allen, Will C. 4-Sep-1909 D 47 Plus 31 receipts 

4530  Baldwin, George H. 3-Sep-1909 G 36 Also Baldwin, Naomi E. 

4530  Baldwin, Naomi E. 3-Sep-1909 G  See Baldwin, George H. 

4533  Scott, Goldie 30-Mar-1910 G 7  

4534  Smith, Guy S. 10-Sep-1909 D 27  

4535  

Tillinghast, Frank 

Lucien 11-Sep-1909 G  See Tillinghast, Ruth 

4535  Tillinghast, Mildred 11-Sep-1909 G  See Tillinghast, Ruth 

4535  Tillinghast, Ruth 11-Sep-1909 G 162 Also Tillinghast: Mildred, Frank Lucien 

4536  Smith, Charles E. 11-Sep-1909 G 23  

4537  Shultz, Sara Ellen 18-Sep-1909 D 13  

4538  Treleven, John E. 24-Sep-1909 D 11  

4540 b Brandt, Fred H. 5-Oct-1909 D 100 Plus 88 receipts 

4540  Brandt, Edgar 7-Jun-1917 G  See Brandt, Oscar 

4540  Brandt, Oscar 7-Jun-1917 G 50 Also Brandt, Edgar 

4541  Cochran, Samuel S. 5-Oct-1909 D 24  

4542  Ellis, A.C. 6-Oct-1909 D 23  

4543  Donaven, Alfred E. 8-Oct-1909 G 24  

4544  Stafford, James M. 12-Oct-1909 D 6  

4545  Diefenbach, Paul 21-Oct-1909 D 110 Plus 107 receipts 

4547  Follmer, Diebold 16-Oct-1909 D 28 Plus 60 receipts 



 

Page 28 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

 

Occidental Hotel in 1888 

 

From the 1888 Wichita City Directory  



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 29 

Upcoming MHGS EVENTS 
Call the MHGS Library at (316) 264-3611 to make your reservations  

for the following events and programs! 

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted. 

All events and programs are free and open to the public. 

A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program. 

Please note that reservations are requested for all programs  

so seating can be prepared in the limited available space.   

Reservations are not required, but if all attendees cannot be seated  

those without reservations may be asked to leave. 

Researching Kansas Military Records – Saturday July 6, 10:00 AM to Noon - Dan Anderson 
 What became of the first Kansas Volunteer Regiments? How do I research my Kansas 

ancestors' military experience? What resources are available on-line? This discussion fo-

rum will provide a venue to share our research experience. And what better time to re-

search your family's military than when we celebrate our Independence! 

How to Make a Book – Saturday, August 3, 10 AM to Noon - Michele Pugh 
 Michele Pugh of Leila Ebenezer Handmade Books will be discussing and demonstrat-

ing how to make books. The discussion will include how to make books from your letters 

and other papers, how to care for books, and how to repair books. Michele makes custom 

journals, diaries and guest books. She also binds letters, stories, or other documents for 

future generations to enjoy.  

Family History and Genealogy Forum – Second Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM - Dan Anderson 
 Sessions will be held June 8, July 13, and August 10, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

These monthly forums will focus on attendees’ level of needs and expertise in genealo-

gy and family/community history. This is not a structured class, they are 'audience partici-

pation' sessions. Though not software specific, these sessions primarily use Family Tree 

Maker 2012. For those interested in a specific software application, please bring your lap-

top and we will attempt to answer your question. While we are not experts in all applica-

tions, we have background in several and can at least guide you to find the solution (espe-

cially if it is translating ‘technicalese’ into English!). Remember to bring your infor-

mation, resources, questions and answers! 

Exploring Ancestry.com – Third Saturday 10 AM to Noon – Jim Scharnhorst 
 Sessions will be held June 15, July 20, and August 17, all from 10 AM to Noon 

Ever wonder how to find "THAT" piece of information on Ancestry? Wonder what 

else is available on Ancestry? What am I really paying for if I join Ancestry? What is 

available on Ancestry for free? How do I make corrections to transcribing errors? 

Ethnic Family SIG – Fourth Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM – led by Jozel Smith Eckels 
 Sessions will be held June 22, July 27, and August 24, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

Special Interest Group encourages historical and genealogical study of families of any 

ethnic group with special emphasis on Afro- Americans. This informal group will seek to 

learn more of the history and factors within the family stories we have been told. We will 

demonstrate how to research your family tree with the goal of discovering and under-

standing your family history. The discussions will include a variety of methods, including 

exploring public records, interviewing older relatives and preserving information. 



 

Page 30 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

INDEX 
Adams ................................... 19 

Alexander .............................. 21 

Allen ...................................... 27 

Anderson ............................... 20 

Arnold ................................... 18 

Atherton ................................ 20 

Ausmus ................................. 26 

Ayres ..................................... 19 

Backes ................................... 25 

Baker ............................... 18, 20 

Baldwin ........................... 19, 27 

Banta ..................................... 26 

Bardshar ................................ 18 

Barker .................................... 19 

Barney ................................... 20 

Barr ....................................... 19 

Barrows ................................. 18 

Beal ....................................... 19 

Beckner ................................. 18 

Berend ..................................... 3 

Bishop ............................. 21, 24 

Blades .................................... 20 

Blankenship........................... 23 

Bock ...................................... 21 

Borg....................................... 24 

Bothwell ................................ 19 

Bowman ................................ 25 

Bradley .................................. 26 

Brandon ................................. 21 

Brandt .............................. 26, 27 

Bratton................................... 21 

Brinkman............................... 18 

Brooks ................................... 19 

Brosius .................................. 21 

Brown ........................ 19, 21, 24 

Buford ............................. 18, 19 

Bull ........................................ 19 

Butterfield ............................. 18 

Byrne ..................................... 20 

Campbell ............................... 26 

Carpenter ............................... 20 

Caudell .................................. 18 

Chambers .............................. 26 

Chitwood ............................... 26 

Clapp ..................................... 25 

Clayton .................................. 19 

Clinger................................... 21 

Cobb ...................................... 27 

Cochran ..................... 24, 25, 27 

Coffman ................................ 24 

Conner ................................... 20 

Cook ...................................... 18 

Cooper ....................... 18, 21, 26 

Copeland ............................... 18 

Courson ................................. 18 

Courtney ................................ 21 

Crissep................................... 21 

Cupp ...................................... 23 

Curry ..................................... 20 

Davidson ............................... 19 

Davis ............................... 18, 25 

Debrot ................................... 19 

Deffenbaugh .......................... 24 

DeLong ................................. 19 

Derry ..................................... 25 

Diefenbach ............................ 27 

Donaven ................................ 27 

Doyle ..................................... 20 

Drace ..................................... 19 

Dunaway ............................... 18 

Dunkin(kum) ......................... 21 

Ellis ...................................... See 

Elmore ................................... 20 

English .................................. 20 

Farrar ..................................... 26 

Feddeler................................. 21 

Findlay .................................. 26 

Flesher ................................... 26 

Follmer .................................. 27 

Frankenfield .......................... 21 

Friedlander ............................ 26 

Fuller ............................... 21, 25 

Fuqua..................................... 21 

Furnish .................................. 26 

Gartner .................................. 19 

Gates ..................................... 27 

Gazin ..................................... 19 

Gebhart .................................. 26 

George ..................................... 3 

German ............................ 21, 26 

Gilbert ................................... 19 

Gile ........................................ 21 

Givens ................................... 21 

Gortner .................................. 18 

Gosney .................................. 21 

Green ..................................... 21 

Greene ................................... 18 

Griffiths ................................. 19 

Grove..................................... 19 

Gully ..................................... 21 

Gurley ................................... 18 

Halladay ................................ 19 

Hamm .................................... 18 

Hampson ............................... 24 

Haney ...................................... 3 

Hargrove ............................... 20 

Harrison........................... 19, 27 

Harrod ................................... 18 

Hartzell .................................. 24 

Harvey ................................... 20 

Hawley .................................. 19 

Hecklin .................................. 19 

Heller............................... 19, 20 

Hendricks .............................. 25 

Henson .................................. 21 

Herman .................................. 20 

Hickerson .............................. 19 

Hickman ................................ 25 

Hiedeman .............................. 18 

Higgins .................................. 20 

Hill ........................................ 26 

Hillhouse ............................... 20 

Hine ....................................... 25 

Hoff ....................................... 26 

Hoffman ................................ 20 

Holzhauer .............................. 24 

Hormel .................................. 26 

Howard .................................. 20 

Huber..................................... 20 

Hutchinson ............................ 18 

James ..................................... 18 

Jamieson ................................ 25 

Jenkins................................... 21 

Johnson ................................. 27 

Jones ................................ 19, 26 

Kellogg .................................. 25 

Kemper .................................. 26 

Kerr ....................................... 19 



 Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 Page 31 

Ketchum ................................ 26 

Kimball ................................. 24 

Kindred ................................. 18 

Kirby ............................... 20, 27 

Knightley............................... 20 

Krieger .................................. 27 

Lansdowne(ndsdowne) ......... 20 

Lawton .................................. 25 

Laycock ................................. 19 

Lea......................................... 21 

Leppelman............................. 18 

Lewellen ................................ 20 

Lindauer ................................ 27 

Lough .................................... 21 

Loveless ................................ 21 

Ludlum .................................. 25 

Maixner ................................. 19 

Mann ..................................... 19 

Marshall ................................ 20 

Martin ........................ 18, 21, 26 

Martindale ............................. 19 

Mathes ..................................... 3 

Maxwell ................................ 20 

McBride ................................ 27 

McCafferty ............................ 18 

McCarty ................................ 24 

McClure .................................. 3 

McCormick ........................... 18 

McGuire ................................ 19 

McLelland(Lilland) ............... 19 

McPherson ............................ 19 

McReynold(ds) ..................... 18 

Mehl ........................................ 3 

Metcalf .................................. 26 

Metz ...................................... 21 

Miller............. 18, 20, 21, 25, 26 

Milliken ................................. 21 

Mitchell ........................... 20, 26 

Montgomery ............................ 3 

Moore .................................... 20 

Morris .............................. 21, 25 

Mountz .................................. 21 

Murphy .................................. 20 

Nagel ..................................... 19 

Neiman .................................. 21 

Newman ................................ 20 

Nicholas ................................ 27 

Nolte ........................................ 3 

Oak ........................................ 20 

O'Neill ................................... 18 

Owens ................................... 21 

Padgett................................... 26 

Park ....................................... 26 

Parke ..................................... 26 

Patrick ................................... 24 

Payton ................................... 19 

Persell .................................... 18 

Pfanschmidt........................... 18 

Phillips ........................ 3, 18, 21 

Pierce..................................... 24 

Poland ................................... 20 

Pollard ................................... 20 

Porter ..................................... 18 

Post ........................................ 21 

Ralston .................................. 23 

Ransom ................................. 19 

Reuwer .................................... 3 

Rice ................................. 18, 24 

Riley ........................................ 3 

Rittenour(tinour) ................... 21 

Robenson............................... 20 

Rogers .................................. See 

Roglin .................................... 19 

Rose....................................... 18 

Rowe ..................................... 21 

Ruter ...................................... 21 

Ryder ..................................... 26 

Sagendorf .............................. 27 

Samuels ................................. 18 

Sanders .................................. 20 

Scharnhorst ............................. 3 

Scheier(hier) .......................... 20 

Schierenbeck ......................... 25 

Schmucker............................. 21 

Scott ...................................... 27 

Shaner ................................... 19 

Sharp ..................................... 26 

Shay....................................... 26 

Sherman ................................ 27 

Shirley ................................... 21 

Shrive(reve)........................... 19 

Shultz .................................... 27 

Simmonds ............................... 3 

Simmons ............................... 26 

Simpson................................. 19 

Sisson .................................... 19 

Smart ..................................... 21 

Smelser .................................. 20 

Smiley ................................... 19 

Smith ..................................... 27 

Snook .................................... 19 

Spexarth(escarth) .................. 19 

Squier .................................... 26 

St. Clair ................................. 18 

St. John .................................. 25 

Stafford ................................. 27 

Stanton .................................. 18 

Stearns ................................... 27 

Stenger .................................... 3 

Stettler ................................... 26 

Stokes .................................... 20 

Strain ..................................... 20 

Stubbs .................................... 25 

Taff(app) ............................... 20 

Talbert ................................... 25 

Tarwater ................................ 20 

Taylor .................................... 18 

Tennant ................................. 21 

Ternes .................................... 26 

Theiss ...................................... 3 

Thomas .................................. 20 

Thompson ....................... 20, 21 

Thurston .................................. 3 

Tillinghast ............................. 27 

Titus ...................................... 25 

Treleven ................................ 27 

Tripp ...................................... 21 

Trone ..................................... 25 

Troutman ............................... 21 

Turley .................................... 19 

Turner .............................. 19, 21 

Umsted .................................. 21 

Vannatta ................................ 18 

Voegeli .................................. 19 

Wanzer .................................. 20 

Ward ...................................... 22 

Wells ..................................... 21 

West ...................................... 25 

White ..................................... 21 

Whiteside .............................. 21 

Wiederman ............................ 18 

Williams .................... 20, 24, 25 

Wilson ....................... 20, 26, 27 

Windsor ................................. 18 

Woods ................................... 26 

Wyatt ..................................... 18 



 

Page 32 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 1 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 

Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Make check payable to, and mail to: 

 

Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 

PO Box 1121 

Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 

HANDLING 

(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  

* ‡ KS SALES TAX  

(if applicable) ____% 

 

  

TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  

Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 

 

 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 

 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 

 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 

 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 

For each $100.00 of merchandise above 

$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 

‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 

destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-

emption certificate with order. 

Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 

 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS 

101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, reprint, 956 pgs., 

indexed. (hardbound) 

$45.00 

13 Tombstone Readings, Calvary Cemetery (Catholic), Wichita, KS, 206 pgs, 1987 $25.00 

21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). Indexed, 304 pgs. $35.00 

22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 

23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 

29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 

24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 

25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 

26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 

27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 

49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS census records. Sept 1 to 6, 

1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 

$15.00 

 Sedgwick County, KS 

2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - Oct 22, 1889, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 - JuI13, 1901, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - Nov 11, 1908, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - Jan 22, 1913, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - Sept 21, 1917, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - Aug 4, 1920, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - May 17, 1924, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – Nov 25, 1933, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 1933 - Aug 22, 1938, 

index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 1938 – Dec 27, 1941, 

index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

34 1870 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, 41 pgs. $6.00 

35 1875 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, index, 236 pgs. $30.00 

28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 

8 1900 Sedgwick Co. KS Federal Census Index, 310 pgs. $35.00 

30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 

33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh $12.00 

9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 

10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 

58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 

60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 

11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 

12 Tombstone Readings & Cemetery Records, Clearwater Cemetery, Sedgwick Co., KS, 1986, 77 pgs. $10.00 

17 Mt. Hope Cemetery near Mt. Hope, Sedgwick Co., KS, 113 pgs, July, 1981. $14.00 

14 Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries, Vol. I: Afton, Eldridge, Old Fairview, James Park, Kechi (Dunkard), Herrington, 

Mulkey, Old Clonmel, Lutheran (White Cotton), Pleasant Ridge, Ruby; 188 pgs. 

$25.00 

15 Sedgwick Co. Cemeteries, Vol II: Calvary Methodist at Garden Plain, Hoss/Old Maple Grove, Grant Twp. near 

Valley Center, Pleasant Valley near Bentley, Union Garrett near Derby; 135 pgs. 

$20.00 

16 Tombstone Readings, Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries Vol. III: Seven Catholic Cemeteries in West Sedgwick Co., 88 

pgs. 

$15.00 

18B Seltzer Cemetery, 14704 E. Harry, Sedgwick Co., KS, 23 pgs, Nov 1997. $5.00 

18C St. Paul's Lutheran between Garden Plain & Cheney, KS, 14 pgs, Dec. 1997. $5.00 

18A Viola Cemetery in Southern Sedgwick, Co., KS, 13 pgs, Dec 1997. $5.00 

31 St. Joseph's Catholic Cemetery, Andale, KS. indexed, 37 pgs. Dec 1997. $5.00 

71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

PO BOX 1121 

WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 

 
Change Service Requested 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Butler County, KS 

36 Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00 

37 Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00 

38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

 Chautauqua County, KS 

47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 1870 - Dec 29, 1891. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 1892 - Aug 22, 1905. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 1905 - Apr 25, 1926. $15.00 

50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 - Dec 1985, 12 pgs. $5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 

39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 

52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 

51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 1892 - 1894, 1901 - 

1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 

$25.00 

 Marion County, KS 

40 1870 Marion Co., KS Federal Census, 46 pgs. $6.00 

 Sumner County, KS 

41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 

42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 

59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $45.00 

 Territorial Kansas 

44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 

43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 

62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 

1 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Holdings, Feb 1997, 142 pgs. $16.00 

46 Kansas Tidbits from MHGS Register, 266 pgs. Includes Early Settlers of Sedgwick, Butler, Bourbon, Cloud, 

Kearney, Linn, McPherson, Reno, Rice, Republic, Wilson Cos.; School Records or Civil War Burials from 

Barton, Kingman, Rice, Washington and Wilson Cos.; Neosho Co. Marriages, etc. 

$30.00 

57 Genealogies & Family Newsletters, MHGS Library, 43 pgs. $6.00 

104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 

$2.50 

$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 

 Midwest Area 

201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) w/maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $25.00 

 


	Front Cover 48-1 small copy
	Inside Front Cover 48-1
	MHGS REGISTER 48-1 color
	Inside Back Cover 48-1
	Back Cover 48-1

